

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T MOBILITY LLC; NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS
LLC; NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN MCARDLE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
EVAN M. TAGER
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
KEVIN RANLETT
DANIEL E. JONES
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Public Injunctions Under California Law.....	5
B. The <i>McGill</i> Decision.	6
C. Respondent’s Arbitration Agreement.	6
D. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
A. California’s Anti-Waiver Rule Is Preempted By The FAA, And The Ninth Circuit’s Contrary Conclusion Defies This Court’s Precedents.	12
1. Public-injunction claims are fundamentally inconsistent with arbitration’s traditionally individualized and informal nature.	14
2. The Ninth Circuit’s reasons for rejecting preemption cannot be squared with this Court’s precedents.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. The <i>McGill</i> rule does not fall within the FAA’s saving clause because it is not a ground for revocation of any contract.....	22
B. The Issue Presented Is Extremely Important And Impacts Countless Arbitration Agreements.	23
CONCLUSION	31
Appendix A: Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (June 28, 2019).....	1a
Appendix B: Order of the Ninth Circuit denying rehearing (January 17, 2020).....	4a
Appendix C: Opinion of the Ninth Circuit in <i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> (June 28, 2019).....	5a
Appendix D: District Court Order (Oct. 2, 2017).....	28a
Appendix E: Arbitral Award (Sept. 16, 2016)	43a
Appendix F: Arbitration Agreement	53a
Appendix G: Relevant Complaints	60a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	29
<i>American Cent. E. Tex. Gas. Co. v. Union Pac. Res. Grp.</i> , 93 F. App'x 1 (5th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	23
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Avraham v. Shigur Express, Ltd.</i> , 1991 WL 177633 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 1991)	16
<i>Bell-Sparrow v. SFG*Proschoicebeauty</i> , 2019 WL 1201835 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2019)	26
<i>Biller v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999).....	6, 18
<i>Cisneros v. U.D. Registry, Inc.</i> , 46 Cal. Rptr. 2d 233 (Ct. App. 1995)	17
<i>Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 38 Cal. Rptr. 3d 36 (Ct. App. 2006)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Croucier v. Credit One Bank, N.A.</i> , 2018 WL 2836889 (S.D. Cal. June 11, 2018)	26
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003)	5
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	14, 30
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	16
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	12
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ErgoBilt, Inc. v. Neutral Posture Ergonomics, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1489521 (N.D. Tex. July 9, 2002)	16
<i>Greenley v. Avis Budget Grp., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4416129 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2019)	25
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)	27
<i>Johnson v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2018 WL 4726042 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2018)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P'ship v. Clark,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	21
<i>Lamps Plus Inc. v. Varela,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	12, 14, 30
<i>Laster v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,</i> 2008 WL 5216255 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2008).....	7
<i>Lee v. Postmates Inc.,</i> 2018 WL 4961802 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2018).....	25
<i>McArdle v. AT&T Mobility, LLC,</i> 474 F. App'x 515 (9th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.,</i> 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGovern v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,</i> 362 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	26
<i>Nat'l Educ. Corp. v. Martin,</i> 1995 WL 622267 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 20, 1995).....	16
<i>Perry v. Thomas,</i> 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	30
<i>Preston v. Ferrer,</i> 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rappley v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3835259 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2017)	26
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	27, 28
<i>Saturday Evening Post Co. v. Rumbleseat Press, Inc.</i> , 816 F.2d 1191 (7th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Sawyer v. Bill Me Later, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 13217238 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2011)	18
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	30
<i>Sponheim v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2019 WL 2498938 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2019)	26
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	12
<i>Wright v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4676580 (C.D. Cal. June 1, 2017)	26
<i>Yue v. Atlas Res., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 6726234 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 9, 2019)	15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2	2, 9, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17500 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1750 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(a).....	27
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(i).....	27
Other Authorities	
Henry Allen Blair, <i>Class Action Waivers Are Okay, But Waivers Of Public In- junctive Relief Aren't</i> , Arbitration Nation (July 1, 2019)	11
Alison Frankel, <i>The 9th Circuit Just Blew Up Mandatory Arbitration In Con- sumer Cases</i> , Reuters (July 1, 2019)	24
Tim Freudenberger et al., <i>Trends in PAGA claims and what it means for California employers</i> , Inside Counsel (Mar. 19, 2015).....	28
Matthew J. Goodman, Comment, <i>The Private Attorney General Act: How to Manage the Unmanageable</i> , 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 413 (2016)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Emily Green, <i>An alternative to employee class actions</i> , L.A. Daily Journal (Apr. 16, 2014).....	28
Lyra Haas, <i>The Endless Battleground: California’s Continued Opposition to the Supreme Court’s Federal Arbitration Act Jurisprudence</i> , 94 B.U. L. Rev. 1419 (2014).....	30
Jathan Janove, <i>More California Employers Are Getting Hit With PAGA Claims</i> , Society for Human Resource Management (Mar. 26, 2019)	28
Alan S. Kaplinsky et al., <i>Ninth Circuit Holds FAA Does Not Preempt California’s McGill Rule</i> , The National Law Review (July 2, 2019)	24
Robyn Ridler Aoyagi & Christopher J. Pallanch, <i>The PAGA Problem: The Unsettled State of PAGA Law Isn’t Good for Anyone</i> , 2013-7 Bender’s California Labor & Employment Bulletin 01 (2013)	27
William L. Stern, RUTTER BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 17200 PRACTICE § 7:38 (2019).....	15
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts California; United States</i>	4
